against the licensee in any action alleging fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, breach or violation of contract, negligence,
incompetence, or recklessness by the licensee in the practice of professional engineering if the amount or value of the judgment

or binding arbitration award is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or greater.

(b) The report required by subdivision (a) shall be signed by the licensee and set forth the facts that constitute the reportable event.
If the reportable event involves the action of an administrative agency or court, the report shall set forth the title of the matter, court